

No. 22-51124

IN THE
**United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

KEVIN CLARKE; TREVOR BOECKMANN; HARRY CRANE; CORWIN SMIDT; ARISTOTLE
INTERNATIONAL, INCORPORATED; PREDICT IT, INCORPORATED; MICHAEL BEELER;
MARK BORGHİ; RICHARD HANANIA; JAMES D. MILLER; JOSIAH NEELEY; GRANT
SCHNEIDER; WES SHEPHERD,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas, No. 1:22-cv-00909-LY

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF SUGGESTION OF MOOTNESS AND
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR
FINDING OF CONTEMPT AND IMPOSITION OF SANCTIONS**

Robert A. Schwartz
General Counsel
Anne W. Stukes
Deputy General Counsel
Kyle M. Druding
Assistant General Counsel
U.S. COMMODITY FUTURES
TRADING COMMISSION
Three Lafayette Centre
1155 21st Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20581
Phone: (202) 418-6024
Fax: (202) 418-5521
kdruding@cftc.gov

March 23, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
I. At A Minimum, This Appeal Is Moot.....	3
II. CFTC Staff Have Not Violated This Court’s Injunction Pending Appeal.	12
III. Plaintiffs’ Motion For Sanctions Is Meritless.	17
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	9, 11
<i>Apache Corp. v. Chevedden</i> , 696 F. Supp. 2d 723 (S.D. Tex. 2010)	20
<i>Bd. of Trade of City of Chicago v. SEC</i> , 883 F.2d 525 (7th Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	5
<i>Coleman v. Espy</i> , 986 F.2d 1184 (8th Cir.1993)	19
<i>Conservation L. Found. v. Evans</i> , 360 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Constellation Mystic Power, LLC v. FERC</i> , 45 F.4th 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	4, 9
<i>FDIC v. Maxxam, Inc.</i> , 523 F.3d 566 (5th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of California</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	8
<i>Holistic Candles & Consumers Ass’n v. FDA</i> , 664 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	4, 21
<i>Hornbeck Offshore Servs., L.L.C. v. Salazar</i> , 713 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2013)	15, 18, 19
<i>Kixmiller v. SEC</i> , 492 F.2d 641 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	20

Kleiman & Hochberg, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
497 F.3d 681 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 9

Lone Mountain Processing, Inc. v. Sec’y of Lab.,
709 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 5

Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dep’t of Educ.,
366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 20

Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville,
508 U.S. 656 (1993)..... 3, 7

New York City Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. SEC,
45 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 20

NRDC v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
362 F. Supp. 3d 126 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) 9

Pub. Citizen Health Rsch. Grp. v. Comm’r, Food & Drug Admin.,
740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 8

In re Skyport Glob. Commc’ns, Inc.,
661 F. App’x 835(5th Cir. 2016)..... 17

Spell v. Edwards,
962 F.3d 175 (5th Cir. 2020) 7

State of Louisiana v. Biden,
45 F.4th 841 (5th Cir. 2022) 13

Travelhost, Inc. v. Blandford,
68 F.3d 958 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 17

U.S. Steel Corp. v. United Mine Workers of Am.,
519 F.2d 1236 (5th Cir. 1975) 13

United States v. Droganes,
728 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2013) 19

United States v. Horn,
29 F.3d 754 (1st Cir. 1994)..... 19

United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.,
503 U.S. 30 (1992)..... 19

United States v. Woodley,
9 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 19

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC,
435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... 10

Yancheng Baolong Biochemical Prod. Co. v. United States,
406 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 19

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 558(c)..... 3, 9

Rules and Regulations:

17 C.F.R. § 140.99(a)(2)..... 4, 10, 13, 20, 21

17 C.F.R. § 140.99(c)(1)(C)..... 10

Fed. R. App. P. 8..... 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d) 12, 13, 15

Other Authority:

11 Charles Wright & Arthur Miller,
Federal Practice and Procedure §§ 2904, 2955 (3d ed. 2022) 12–13
